MOC SUPREME GENERAL ORDER 2024-2025: #1

8 August 2024

- I, Robbie Normand, having been duly elected by the members of the Military Order of the Cootie, hereby assume command of the Military Order of the Cootie of the United States. All previous Supreme appointments have now expired. Cooties will now revert to their previous and proper tassels.
- 2. Notice is hereby given; The logo, bug, official seal, hat, and the name Military Order of the Cootie are trademarked and copyrighted property of the Supreme Pup Tent, Military Order of the Cootie of the United States and may not be used without the express written consent of the Supreme Pup Tent. Violators of this order shall be prosecuted.
- Supreme Headquarters is located at 604 Braddock Ave., Turtle Creek, PA 15145. Office hours at Supreme Headquarters are from 9 am to 5 pm Monday through Friday, Eastern Standard Time and closed for Federal Holidays.
- 4. The Supreme Council approved the Supreme Budget for 2024-2025 year during Council of Administration on 4 August 2024.
- 5. In accordance with the Supreme Policy, all Grands are to inform Supreme Adjutant of the dates and places of any Grand Events so the Supreme Commander can assign proper representation. Supreme Representations Forms for Grand Events are to be mailed or emailed by the Grand Adjutant to Supreme Adjutant Tracy Woodman, 1916 Grumann Dr, Tomah, WI 54660 or mocsupremeadjutant@gmail.com
- 6. Grands Adjutants are reminded to forward a copy of each of their General Orders, Publications, or Communications to the Supreme Adjutant.
- 7. Every Cootie will be assessed a \$2.00 fee: \$1.00 for the Supreme Commander's Special Project (Activity Equipment for the children at the National Home) and \$1.00 for the National Home MOC/MOCA House maintenance fee.
- 8. Pup Tents, Districts, Grands and Auxiliaries are reminded that they are to file IRS Form 990 within five months and fifteen days of the close of their fiscal year. Units whose income for 2020 was less than \$50,000.00 can elect to file Form 990-N, an electronic informational return instead of a paper return. Those units whose income was over \$50,000.00 still must file the regular Form 990 or 990T.

MOC SUPREME GENERAL ORDER 2024-2025: #1

- 9. Reporting for all programs are due to their respective chairman no later than 31 May 2025.
- 10. 2024-2025 Supreme Policy was approved by the Council of Administration on 4 August 2024 and is in effect.

BY COMMAND OF: Robbie Normand Supreme Commander 2024-2025 OFFICIAL: Tracy Woodman Supreme Adjutant